## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

**OF THE** 

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

October 1, 1992 to October 6, 1992

### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

October 16, 1992

### ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 2, 1992 to July 14, 1993

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 13, 1993

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1993

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

**OF THE** 

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1993

of voters is not required to prepare or the clerk to post a new list of voters and, for this purpose, the registrar of voters must be in session 3 secular days preceding the election of which the first 2 days must be devoted to registration of the voters and the last day to verification of the list and completion of the records of these sessions by the registrar. The subject matter of this Act is reduced to the following question:

"Do you favor amending the charter that created the Newport Water District to include part of the Town of Palmyra and add 2 additional members to the Board of Trustees of the Newport Water District, one from the Town of Newport and one from the Town of Palmyra?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the word "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This Act takes effect immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at the election.

The result of the vote must be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Newport and the Town of Palmyra and due certificate of the results filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

This Act takes effect for all purposes immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters of the portion of the Town of Palmyra located within the district voting at the special election. Failure of the approval by the necessary majority of voters at any such election does not prevent a subsequent election or elections from being held for that purpose.

Effective pending referendum.

#### **CHAPTER 12**

H.P. 242 - L.D. 321

An Act Concerning the Degree-granting Authority of Educational Associates, Inc.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1975, c. 122 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Sec. 1. Associate in Applied Science degrees. Educational Associates, Inc., which does business as Andover College, may confer Associate in Applied Science degrees upon all who satisfactorily complete the courses of instruction as the directors of the corporation may from time to time prescribe.

See title page for effective date.

S.P. 161 - L.D. 526

### An Act Concerning the Degree-granting Authority of Husson College

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. P&SL 1953, c. 11, §3,** as enacted by P&SL 1991, c. 82, §1, is amended to read:

**Sec. 3. Master degrees.** Husson College is authorized, by appropriate action of its trustees, to confer upon all who successfully complete courses of study as those trustees may prescribe, within the scope customarily established by colleges offering a graduate curriculum, the degree of master of science in business.

See title page for effective date.

### **CHAPTER 14**

S.P. 270 - L.D. 834

An Act to Establish the Boundary between the Town of Cornville and the Town of Skowhegan

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Boundary line between Town of Cornville and Town of Skowhegan. The boundary line between the Town of Cornville and the Town of Skowhegan is as follows:

Beginning at a tapered granite stone scribed "T C" found set in the ground at the southwest corner of the Town of Cornville, said granite stone is the last granite stone as described in Private and Special Law 1991, chapter 99;

Thence S 82° 2' 5" E, passing through the several monuments identified in the plan hereinafter referenced, a distance of 5,908.89 feet to a granite stone scribed "T L" found on the westerly side of the Hilton Hill Road, so called:

Thence S 82° 11′ 59″ E, passing through the several monuments identified on the plan hereinafter referenced, a distance of 6,592.46 feet to a 7/8 inch rebar found on the easterly side of the West Ridge Road, so called;

Thence S 82° 43' 33" E, passing through the 2 monuments identified on the plan hereinafter referenced, a distance of 3,359.11 feet to a granite stone scribed "S C TL" on the east side and "1846" on the north side found at or near the easterly bank of the Wesserunsett Stream;

Thence S 82° 41' 52" E, passing through the several monuments identified on the plan hereinafter referenced, a

### **CHAPTER 13**

distance of 13,455.97 feet to a granite stone scribed "C S TL" found set in a stonewall on the easterly side of the Angier Hill Road, so called;

Thence S 82° 38′ 51″ E, passing through the 2 monuments identified on the plan hereinafter referenced, a distance of 3,614.25 feet to a granite stone scribed "C" on the north side, "H" on the east side, "S" on the south side and "TL 1846" on the west side, said stone marks the northeast corner of the Town of Skowhegan and the southeast corner of the Town of Cornville.

All bearings recited in the above description are orientated to a 1990 observation of Magnetic North.

The within described boundaries being the same shown on a plan entitled, "Survey of the Town Line Between the Towns of Cornville and Skowhegan," dated October 20, 1992, prepared by Smith's Land Surveys, Inc.

See title page for effective date.

### **CHAPTER 15**

S.P. 288 - L.D. 858

An Act to Reestablish a Portion of the Boundary between Lincoln and Kennebec Counties

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. Boundary line.** A portion of the boundary line between Lincoln County and Kennebec County is as described.

Beginning at a 5 1/2" x 11" x 32" cut granite monument found at the common corner of the Towns of Windsor, China, Palermo and Somerville as shown on a plan prepared by Maine Coast Surveying entitled "Municipal and County Boundary - Somerville, Lincoln County, Maine - Windsor, Kennebec County, Maine" dated October 1, 1991 and to be recorded;

thence S 08° 25' 27" W and passing through a series of monuments set as shown on said plan 16,857.91' to a 16" x 10" x 24" field stone monument found at the top of bank on the northerly shore of Long Pond; said stone monument having a brass disk set in the top;

thence continuing S  $08^{\circ}$  25' 27" W to the low water mark of Long Pond;

thence southerly along the westerly low water mark of Long Pond and passing to the west of a small island to a point in the westerly extension of the northerly line of the Town of Jefferson;

thence easterly along the extension of the northerly line of the Town of Jefferson to the northwest corner of the Town of Jefferson. Bearings referenced are oriented to Grid North, Maine State Plane Coordinate System, West Zone NAD 1927 as determined by solar observations.

See title page for effective date.

### **CHAPTER 16**

H.P. 721 - L.D. 980

An Act to Correct the Boundary Description of the Town of Long Island

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1991, c. 100, Pt. A, §1, 3rd ¶ is amended to read:

A third line, beginning at the existing definition of the Town of Falmouth, the Town of Cumberland and the City of Portland common meeting point at approximately 43° 43' 27" N and 70° 10' 12" W extends as a line 124° southeast to a point halfway between where the existing Town of Cumberland boundary intersects mean high water on the northwest and southeast shorelines, respectively, of Hope Island, Cumberland; at that point a fourth line extending approximately 204° southwest to 43° 41' 00" N and 70° 08' 00" W and then from that point a line extending approximately 142° southeast to a point southwest of Cliff Island at 43° 41' 00" N and 70° 08' 00" W 43° 40' 30" N and 70° 07' 30" W.

See title page for effective date.

### **CHAPTER 17**

H.P. 540 - L.D. 724

### An Act to Amend the Mars Hill Utility District

Mandate preamble. This measure requires one or more local units of government to expand or modify activities so as to necessitate additional expenditures from local revenues but does not provide funding for at least 90% of those expenditures. Pursuant to the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 21, two thirds of all of the members elected to each House have determined it necessary to enact this measure.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, unless this legislation is enacted as an emergency measure, planned spring construction by the Mars Hill Utility District may be jeopardized; and